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March 10, 2006
J. Antonio Barbosa

Agricultural Labor Relations Board

915 Capitol Mall, 3rd Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814


RE:  Your Request for Advice

         
         Our File No. A-06-027
Dear Mr. Barbosa:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of yourself and employees of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  The Commission’s advice is limited to matters arising under the Act. (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(D), copy enclosed.)  We urge you to check with the state Attorney General’s office to determine if there are other laws that may be applicable in light of the facts you present.
QUESTION

Does the acceptance by a designated employee of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board of a discount on wireless telephone services and equipment offered by Verizon Wireless constitute a gift when it is also offered to all state employees?  
CONCLUSION

No.  Provided the discount is made in the regular course of business conducted by Verizon Wireless, the discount will not be considered a gift to designated employees for purposes of the Act’s reporting, gift limit, or conflict-of-interest rules.
FACTS


The Agricultural Labor Relations Board has received a general invitation from Verizon Wireless which informs the agency of discounts provided to state employees should they sign up for a family calling plan and/or wish to purchase cell phone equipment at discounted prices. 

You are a designated employee for the Agricultural Labor Relations Board and want to find out if there is some prohibition in the Act that requires designated employees not to accept this type of general offer from a third party although the offer was extended to all state employees on the same basis.

ANALYSIS

The Gift Disclosure Provisions of the Act

Public officials, other than those covered by section 87200, who make, participate in making, or use their official position to influence governmental decisions, must disclose certain economic interests as required by their respective agency’s conflict of interest code.  (Sections 87300 and 87302.)  Referred to as designated employees, they report the receipt of gifts valued at $50.00 or more in the aggregate in a calendar year from a single source if the source is a type required to be disclosed under the conflict-of- interest code for the agency.  (Sections 82030 and 87302.)
Gift Limitations

Designated employees may not accept gifts from any single source totaling more than $360 in a calendar year if such employees are required to report receiving income or gifts from that source on their statements of economic interests.  (Section 89503(c).)
 
 Discounts as Gifts

Section 82028(a) defines a “gift” as:

“Any payment that confers a personal benefit on the recipient, to the 
extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received and
includes a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless
the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to 
members of the public without regard to official status.”  (Emphasis 

added.)

Thus, a discount is a gift unless the discount is made in the regular course of 
business, to members of the public, without regard to official status.

          In its opinion in In re Russel, (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 191, the Commission concluded that the Act does not impose any restrictions or reporting requirements on those who offer discounts to all state employees or on public officials who take advantage of such discounts, if the discount is uniformly offered to all state employees.  Under such circumstances, the discount is not considered to be a gift. (Schectman Advice Letter, No. A-96-218.)  The Commission reasoned that a discount that is available to all employees of the State, without regard to what office or position they hold in state government, is a discount made available “without regard to official status.”

 
Therefore, we conclude that designated employees of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board who choose to take advantage of the discount offered by Verizon Wireless will not be receiving a gift
 that is either reportable on their Statements of Economic Interests or subject to the gift limits of section 89503 of the Act.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Valentina Joyce



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Because the discount will not be considered a gift under section 82028, it will also not subject an employee to the conflict-of-interest provisions of sections 87100 and 87103.





